
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 2 October 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 21 September 2017 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Donovan-Hart (Chair) - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
 

Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 
Councillor Gill - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 
Councillor Turan - St Mary's; 

Quorum: 3 councillors  

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 
 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it
[...]
 3SB 
 

13 - 62 

2.  60 Halliford Street, N1 3EQ 
 

63 - 94 

3.  Newington Green Primary School, 105 Matthias Road, N16 8NP 
 

95 - 112 

4.  Orchard Building, 25 Pear Tree Street, EC1V 3AP 
 

113 - 144 

5.  Unit 9 & 10, 9 Frogmore Industrial Estate, 99 Kelvin Road, N5 2PL 
 

145 - 162 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B,  21 November 2017 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who will 
decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary the order 
of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest.
[...]
nda Item A5



CanonburyWard:

Variation of condition 2 (Approved Drawings) of planning consent Ref: P2016/4970/FUL for 

'Demolition of the existing rear lower ground floor level conservatory and erection of a single 

storey full width, two storey part width rear extension. Installation of new upper ground floor 

window to side elevation. Enlargement of existing dormer window in rear roof slope and 

installation of new Velux-type roof window in rear roof slope' to allow for the demolition and 

rebuilding of the garden wall to form a side wall of the single storey extension..

Proposed Development:

P2017/2464/S73Application Number:

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)Application Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Mr AveryName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Newington Green Primary School

105 Matthias Road

Islington

LONDON

N16 8NP

3

MildmayWard:

Erection of external canopy to east elevationProposed Development:

P2017/1518/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Canopies UK - Mr Stephen WruckName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Orchard Building, 25 Pear Tree Street, London, EC1V 3AP4

BunhillWard:

The erection of two roof extensions and stair walkway over fifth floor level to provide three x 

self-contained 2 bedroom residential units together with private terraces and a green-brown 

roof. (Reconsultation following updated drawings which seek permission for the following 

amendments to the scheme:

- The height has been reduced to 3.6m from existing roof level.

- The layout plan has been annotated to clarify the terrace areas that are for access only and 

common parts. The balustrades of the roof terraces on all have been set back from the 

parapet and size of terrace areas reduced.

- The position and size of external doors and windows have been adjusted .

- Updated Sunlight/daylight report submitted.

Proposed Development:

P2016/4087/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Central Street (Pear Tree) LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Unit 9 & 10

9 Frog more Industrial Estate

99 Kelvin Road

London

N5 2PL

5

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



Highbury EastWard:

Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 3 (hours of operation and deliveries) of 

planning consent ref P122329 dated 12/08/2013 for the : 

Retention of unit 9 & unit 10 for use as B8 storage and distribution with ancillary trade counter.

The variation seeks to alter the hours of operation and deliveries to: 

07:30-18:00 hrs Monday to Friday 

07:30-13:00 hrs Saturday 

Closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays

Proposed Development:

P2017/1597/S73Application Number:

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)Application Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Mark ChurchillName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

4 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  25 July 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 July 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: James Court (Items B2-B11), James Court, Alice 
Donovan-Hart (Chair), Jenny Kay and Robert Khan.  

   

Councillor Alice Donovan-Hart in the Chair 

 

290 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Alice Donovan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee 
and officers introduced themselves. 
 

291 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kat Fletcher. 
 

292 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

293 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

294 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B1, B2, B4-B9, B3, B11 and B10. 
 

295 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

296 198 BRECKNOCK ROAD, N19 5BE (Item B1) 
 
Change of use of the building into seven residential dwellings (C3 use class), including 
extensions fronting Corinne Road at lower ground, ground floor and roof level and other 
external alterations including replacement timber windows with new timber windows 
throughout.  Associated landscaping and new fencing. 
(Planning application number: P2015/5283/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Two letters of objection from a neighbouring resident had been received which had 
not been included in the report.  The planning officer read out a summary of these 
objections and informed the Sub-Committee that all issues raised had been 
addressed in the report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 July 2017 
 

5 
 

 The objector had asked that this item be deferred as he had not been informed 
about the date of the meeting.  However, members considered that as he was 
present at the meeting and could hear the submissions this carried little weight and 
agreed not to defer the application. 

 Regarding the daylight/sunlight report, the loss of sunlight to the garden at 200 
Brecknock Road was greater than a 20% loss, however this was considered by the 
Sub-Committee to be a breach of such a level to be weighed against the benefits of 
the scheme coming forward. All other neighbouring premises were BRE guideline 
compliant. 

 Where the distance of neighbouring windows was less than 18m, three windows at 
ground floor level in the north eastern elevation of the proposed extension would be 
obscure glass to prevent overlooking. One of these serves a living room area, 
however the living room had another window to another elevation which would not 
be obscure glazed, maintaining a good level of outlook and providing good level of 
amenity for future occupiers. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

297 27 COLLEGE CROSS, N1 1PT (Item B2) 
 
Retention of existing timber clad outbuilding, with a reduction in size (from 3.6m deep x 4.65 
wide x 2.8m high to 2.5m deep x 3.7m wide and 2.8 high) and excavation with lowering into 
the ground (by 200mm) located to the end of the rear garden, re-orientation of timber 
cladding from horizontal to vertical orientation. 
(Planning application number: P2016/0261/FUL and P2016/0309/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Permission was granted for the height of the outbuilding at 25 College Cross at 
2.15m.  The height of the current outbuilding at 27 College Cross was 2.8 m reduced 
to 2.6 including ground excavation of 200m proposed.  There was also a difference 
in land levels which reduced the appearance of height. 

 It was considered that the existing overhang of 30cms increased the total perceived 
scale and mass of the structure and increase the visibility of the roof from 
neighbouring properties. 
 
Councillor Jenny Kay proposed a motion to condition the removal of the overhang. 
This was seconded by Councillor Khan and carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 of the officer report and the additional condition outlined above; 
the wording of which was delegated to officers and detailed as follows:- 

 Condition 6: 
Notwithstanding the approved drawings planning permission is not granted for the 
overhanging roof to the front elevation. The proposed roof shall match the 
dimensions of the footprint in area 3.7m wide by 2.5m 
[...]
d carbon reduction in minor schemes 
- Policy DM7.4 – Sustainable Design Standards 
- Policy DM8.4 - Walking and cycling 
- Policy DM8.5 - Vehicle parking 
 

 
D) Finsbury Local Plan (June 2013) 

- Bunhill & Clerkenwell Key Area 
- Mix of uses 

 
3.     Designations 
 

Rosebery Avenue Conservation Area  
 

Page 47



4.     SPD/SPGS 
 

Urban Design Guidelines 2017 
Conservation Area Design Guidelines 
Environmental Design SPD 
Inclusive Design SPD 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Appendix 3 – Appeal Decision Notice for Appeal APP/V5570/W/15/3136609 at 44 Pear Tree 
Street 
 

 

Page 49



 

Page 50



 

Page 51



 

Page 52



 

Page 53



 

Page 54



 

Page 55



 

Page 56



 

Page 57



 

Page 58



 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



- . ' 
. 

� .  

Islington SE GIS Print Template -

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission or the controller or Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office,© Crown Copyright. 

P2017/0865/FUL

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



- 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 2nd October 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2017/2464/S73 

Application type Variation of Condition (Section 73) 

Ward Canonbury Ward 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area East Canonbury Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Locally Listed Building Grade B 
East Canonbury Conservation Area 
Article 4(2) East Canonbury (1) 
Major Cycle Route 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 60 Halliford Street, Islington, LONDON, N1 3EQ 

Proposal Application for variation of condition 2 (Approved 
Drawings) of planning consent Ref: P2016/4970/FUL to 
allow for the demolition and rebuilding of the garden wall 
to form a side wall of the single storey extension. 

 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Neil & Laura Avery 

Agent Peter Brades - Peter Br
[...]
hich is considered acceptable in principle.  
 

4.3 The design of the canopy is considered to be in keeping with the host building and 
surrounding area. For these reasons it is considered that the proposal would 
preserve the visual appearance and historic character of the Newington Green) 
Conservation Area. 
  

4.4 The Council’s Tree Preservation Officer does not object to the proposal, and is 
satisfied with the findings of the submitted tree survey which confirms that the 
proposal would not detrimentally impact the trees adjacent to the proposal area. 

 

4.5 Overall, the proposed development is not considered to have any material adverse 
impacts on adjoining residents’ amenity levels in terms of noise disturbance, 
overlooking or loss of light and balanced against the provision of improved education 
facilities the proposals are considered acceptable.   
 

4.6 The application is presented to committee because the council has an interest in the 
site, as the school is on council owned land. 

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 

5.1 The application site is accessed via Matthias Road, to the north, and is bounded by 
the residential properties along Mildmay Road to the south, the Council residential 
block of flats to Skelton House and the Factory Community Project, to the east and 
the residential and commercial properties along Newington Green to the west.  The 
site itself consists of the main school building which is a part single storey, part two 
storey flat roofed modern building.  
 

5.2 The site is surrounded by a number of residential properties, including the flats found 
within Skelton House, and commercial properties to the west. Whilst the host building 
is not listed, the site itself is within the Newington Green Conservation Area. 
 

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 
 

6.1 The application seeks planning permission to erect a canopy to the east elevation of 
the host building, positioned to the adjacent to the eastern boundary shared with one 
the Counc
[...]
lding None 

Conservation area Within 50m of Hat & Feathers Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 

Central Activities Zone 

Employment Priority Areas (general) 

Finsbury Local Plan  

Site Allocations  

Within 50m of Hat & Feathers Conservation Area 

 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Orchard Building, 25 Pear Tree Street, London, EC1V 
3AP 

Proposals The erection of two roof extensions, stair, lift core and 
stair walkway over existing roof level to provide 3 x self-
contained 2 bedroom residential units together with 
private terraces and a green-brown roof. 

 

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Central Street (Pear Tree) Ltd 

Agent Montagu Evans 

 
 
1  RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1;  
 
-    conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 

section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as 
set out in Appendix 1; 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
 
 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item B4



 
 
 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
  

  
 
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 

  
 
Image 1 - Aerial view of the site and surroundings 
 
 

Page 114



  
 
Image 2 - Aerial view of the site and surroundings 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 3 – View of front of the site and adjoining properties beyond  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Image 4 – View looking west  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 
Image 5: View looking west from roof level 
 
 
 

 

Page 116



4 SUMMARY 
 
4.1 The application site currently forms four linked blocks comprising 5 and 6 storeys. The 

development comprises commercial and residential units overl
[...]
licy CS 9 (Protecting and Enhancing Islington’s Built and Historic Environment) 

Policy CS 10 (Sustainable Design) 

Policy CS 11 (Waste) 

Policy CS 12 (Meeting the Housing Challenge) 

C)   Development Management Policies June 2013 
 
Design and Heritage  
Design and Heritage 

DM2.1 Design 

DM2.2 Inclusive Design 

 

Housing 

DM3.1 Mix of housing sizes 

DM3.4 Housing standards 

DM3.5 Private outdoor space 

DM3.7 Noise and vibration (residential 

use) 

 

 

Energy and Environmental Standards 

DM7.1 Sustainable design and 

construction statements 

DM7.4 Sustainable design standards 

 

Transport 

DM8.1 Movement hierarchy 

DM8.2 Managing transport impacts 

DM8.3 Public transport 

DM8.4 Walking and cycling 

DM8.5 Vehicle parking 

DM8.6 Delivery and servicing for new 

Developments 

 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



- . ' 
. 

� .  

Islington SE GIS Print Template -

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission or the controller or Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office,© Crown Copyright. 

P2016/4087/FUL

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B  

Date: 02 October 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2017/1597/S73 

Application type Full Planning Application  

Ward Highbury East 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area None 

Development Plan Context Employment Growth Area 
Within 50m of Aberdeen Park Conservation Area 
Within 50m of Highbury Fields Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Unit 9 & 10, 9 Frogmore Industrial Estate, 99 Kelvin Road, 
London, N5 2PL 

Proposal Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 3 
(hours of operation and deliveries) of planning consent ref 
P122329 dated 12/08/2013 for the:  
Retention of unit 9 & unit 10 for use as B8 storage and 
distribution with ancillary trade counter. 
 
The variation seeks to alter the hours of operation and 
deliveries to:  
07:30-18:00 hrs Monday to Friday  
07:30-13:00 hrs Saturday  
Closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Mr Mark Churchill. 

Agent Redbourn Group Limited - Ms Michele Bradley 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
  The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 145

Agenda Item B5



 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 

 

Page 146



 
2. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
 
Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site 
 
 

 
 
Image 2: Aerial view in northerly direction 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 147



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Image 3: View towards Units 9 & 10 Frogmore Industrial Estate  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Image 4: View to the rear of on Kelvin Road.  
 
 
 
 

Page 148



 
 

 
 
Image 5: View looking east to Unit 9 &10.   
 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the variation to condition 3 (hours of operation and 

deliveries) of planning consent ref P122329 dated 12/08/2013. Planning permission 
P122329 was for the Retention of unit 9 & unit 10 for use as B8 storage and distribution 
with ancillary trade counter. 
 

4.2 The variation seeks to alter the hours of operation and deliveries to:  
07:30-18:00 hrs Monday to Friday  
07:30-13:00 hrs Saturday  
Closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 

4.3 The amendment to the condition would extend hours of operation and delivery by 30 
minutes in the morning (from 8am to 7:30am) from Monday to Saturday. The application 
has been called into committee by Councillors. 
 

4.4 The issues arising from the application are the impact on neighboring amenity in terms of 
noise and disturbance from servicing and delivery due to the extended hours in 
[...]
tribution 
with ancillary trade counter. 
 

6.2      The variation seeks to alter the hours of operation and deliveries to:  
07:30-18:00 hrs Monday to Friday  
07:30-13:00 hrs Saturday  
Closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
The condition currently allows hours of operation and delivery from: 

 
0800 hours to 18.00 hours on Monday to Friday 
08.00 hours to 13.00 Saturdays  
Not operate on Sunday and bank holidays.  

 
6.3 The amendment to the condition would extend hours of operation and delivery by 30 

minutes in the morning. 
 
7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Unit 3, Frogmore Industrial Estate, planning application re: P002384 for the ‘Change of use 

from commercial printers (Class B1) to electrical wholesalers (Class B8) with small ancillary 
counter’ was GRANTED on the 15/01/2001.   

  
7.2 Unit 4 and 5, Frogmore Industrial Estate, planning application re: P101346 for the ‘Change 

of Use from B8 (Warehouse) to B2 (Garage with MOT Facility)’ was GRANTED on the 
19/08/2010.   
 

Page 150



 CONDITION: The Garage with MOT facilities hereby approved shall not operate except 
between the hours of 8.00am and 6.00pm on Mondays to Friday between 10.00am and 
1.00pm on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

 
 REASON: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 
neighbouring occupiers of their premises. 

 
7.3 Unit 5, Frogmore Industrial Estate, planning application re: P110996 for the ‘Change of use 

of existing industrial estate unit from class B2 (General industrial) to class D2 (Assembly 
and leisure) for use as a gymnasium’ was REFUSED on the 20/10/2011.   

 
7.4 Unit 9 & 10, Frogmore Industrial Estate, planning application re: P122329 for the ‘Retention 

of unit 9 & unit 10 for use as B8 storage and distribution with ancillary trade counter’ was 
GRANTED on the 12/08/2013.   

 
 CONDITION: The B8 use hereby approved shall not operate outside the hours of:  

 
0800 hours to 18
[...]
 
- Policy DM8.6 - Delivery and Servicing for new Developments 
 

 
3.     Designations 
 

Employment Growth Area 
Within 50m of Aberdeen Park Conservation Area 
Within 50m of Highbury Fields Conservation Area 
 

4.     SPD/SPGS 
 

None  
 
 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHGATE SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

               P2017/1597/S73 

 

LB

35.6m

34.9m

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

 P
A

R
K

KELVIN

Frogmore Industrial Estate

ROAD

1
0

KELVIN ROAD

MELODY LANE

LB

Kelvin Road

43.3m

Play Area

41.2m

1
2
4

63

1
4
2

1
3
4

6
9

L
o
d
g
e

E
scu

a
n

19

1
 t
o
 2

4

7
9

26

2

6

22

14

32

1
0
0

L
o
d
g
e
 M

e
w

s
9

8

2
4

5
3

2
1

1
4

Beaconsfield

1 to 8

El Sub Sta

1 to 23

The Woodlands

1
0

8

Lodge

7

7
1

67b69

6
7

2

L
yn

d
o
n
 C

o
u
rt

8

83

43

2
6

29

31

30

33

57 to 80

4
0

3
2

Gardner Court

27 to 46

8
1
 to

 1
0
2

1 to 26

1

El

Sub

Sta

2

97

4

Kelvin Works

4
6

4
0

2
1

2
1
a

2
1
b

5
2

Ladbroke House

6
2
 to

 6
6

5
6

S
h
e
lte

r

2
4

2
4

PO

1
1

2
8

PH

3

4
7
 t
o
 5

6

1
4

G
a
rd

n
e
r C

o
u
rt

6
0

1
5
7

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

X XXXXXXXXXXX
XX

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X
X X

XXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXX

X X

X

X

X

X

X

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 44 Pear Street, London, EC1V 3SB
	MAP P2017-0865-FUL 44 Pear Tree Street London EC1V 3SB

	B2 60 Halliford Street, N1 3EQ
	Map P2017-2464-S73 60 Halliford Street, London, London, N1 3EQ

	B3 Newington Green Primary School, 105 Matthias Road, N16 8NP
	Map P2017-1518-FUL, Newington Green Primary School,  105 Matthias Road, N16 8NP

	B4 Orchard Building, 25 Pear Tree Street, EC1V 3AP
	MAP P2016-4087-FUL 25 Pear Tree Street London EC1V 3AP

	B5 Unit 9 & 10, 9 Frogmore Industrial Estate, 99 Kelvin Road, N5 2PL
	Map P2017-1597-S73 Unit 9 & 10 9 Frogmore Industrial Estate, 99 Kelvin Road, London, N5 2PL






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber on  2 October 
2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Court, Kay and Fletcher 

   

 
 

Councillor Fletcher  in the Chair 
 

 

307 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Kat Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that due to technical problems, no power point presentations would be 
used until it is resolved.  
 
 

308 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donovan-Hart and Khan. 
 
 

309 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 
 

310 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
Councillor Kay declared a personal interest in item B3 – Newington Green Primary School. 
 
 

311 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be  B1, B2, B3, B5 and B4. 
 
 

312 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

313 44 PEAR STREET, LONDON, EC1V 3SB (Item B1) 



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2017 
 

2 
 

 

Demolition of the existing building and the redevelopment of the site to include the 
construction of a 5 storey including basement level mixed use development containing 
863sqm office floorspace GIA (Class B1) on the lower ground, ground and first floors and 8 
residential units (Class C3) on the second, third and fourth floors (6 x 2 beds, 2 x 3 beds).  
Provision of refuse & recycling facilities and cycle parking facilities on the ground floor and 
associated alterations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/0865/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Planning Officer advised that due to some inconsistencies in the report, item 
should be deferred. 

 
Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion to defer for the reason stated above. This was 
seconded by Councillor Kay and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 
 

314 60 HALLIFORD STREET, N1 3EQ (Item B2) 
 

Application for variation of condition 2 (Approved Drawings) of planning consent Ref: 
P2016/4970/FUL to allow for the demolition and rebuilding of the garden wall to form a side 
wall of the single storey extension. 
 

(Planning application number: P2017/2464/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Planning Officer advised that planning consent had been granted by Committee on 
20 April 2017 and that the changes requested by applicants was for minor 
amendments to the approved application. 
 

 Planning Officer informed Members that following further revision, the small increase 
in the  bulk, scale, depth and height of the scheme would have minimal impact on 
the amenities of the adjoining properties. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 
 

315 NEWINGTON GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, 105 MATTHIAS ROAD, N16 8NP (Item B3) 
 

Erection of external canopy to east elevation at ground floor level. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2017 
 

3 
 

(Planning application number: P2017/1518/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Planning Officer advised Members that the design of the canopy was 
considered to be in keeping with the host building and surrounding area. It was 
noted that the proposal would preserve the visual appearance and historical 
character of the Newington Green Conservation Area.  
 

 The Planning Officer informed Committee that the proposal would not impact on the 
amenities of the adjoining or adjacent properties in terms of noise disturbance, 
overlooking or loss of light. 
 

 With regards to the status of the existing trees on the site, Members were advised 
that no objections were received from the Council’s Tree Officer. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 
 

316 ORCHARD BUILDING, 25 PEAR TREE STREET, EC1V 3AP (Item B4) 
 

The erection of two roof extensions, stair, lift core and stair walkway over existing roof level 
to provide 3 x self-contained 2 bedroom residential units together with private terraces and 
a green-brown roof. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/4087/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Planning Officer informed Members of a correction in paragraph 10.2 of the 
report, that the word ‘ not’ to be deleted from the paragraph. 
 

 The Planning Officer advised Members that 3 additional responses had been 
received since report was published and in particular the Fire Brigade had requested 
that sprinklers be installed in the building. 
 

 The Planning Officer advised that the proposed additions are not considered to be 
out of character but relate well to the existing built forms in the vicinity. 
 

 Objectors raised concerns about the overdevelopment of the site; its sense of 
enclosure; loss of daylight and sunlight and the level of noise from the construction 
activities. Objectors noted that Officers had not taken into consideration other recent 
permissions that had been granted in the vicinity and were concerned that the 
present proposal was being developed in a piecemeal manner. 
 

 In response to concerns about the impact of noise disturbance during the 
construction period, the agent advised that a Construction Management Plan had 
been submitted with the application. The agent acknowledged that all building 
activities would be restricted to the normal working hours Monday – Friday.  Finally 
agent informed Committee that most of the units would be assembled off site and 
transported onto the site and building lifts would not be utilised as an external lift 



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2017 
 

4 
 

would be installed for the operations. 
 

 Members were advised that considering the dense development around the site, the 
daylight and sunlight loss was regarded as minimal. The Planning Officer advised 
that the BRE test is not strictly applied in central London locations. 
 

 With regards to the material being used on the building, the agent advised that the 
difference in material was employed to reflect the original material and to be 
sympathetic to other buildings in the neighbourhood thereby having a minimal visual 
impact.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 

317 UNIT 9 & 10, 9 FROGMORE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 99 KELVIN ROAD, N5 2PL (Item 
B5) 
 
Section 73 application for the variation to conditions 3 (hours of operation and deliveries) of 
planning consent ref P122329 dated 12/08/2013 for the:  
Retention of unit 9 & unit 10 for use as B8 storage and distribution with ancillary trade 
counter. 
 
The variation seeks to alter the hours of operation and deliveries to:  
07:30-18:00 hrs Monday to Friday  
07:30-13:00 hrs Saturday  
Closed on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/1597/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Planning Officer advised that the extension to the hours of operation and delivery 
was to ensure flexibility and the increase in business need. 
 

 Members were advised that the application was called in by ward councillors due to 
concerns about its impact on the amenity of residents. 
 

 Councillor Gantly was concerned about the breach of previously agreed operation 
hours and that extending the hours of delivery by 30 minutes would further impact 
the amenity of residents who reside directly to the rear of the site. He was 
concerned that resident’s complaints about the noise emanating from articulated 
vehicles and forklifts had not been addressed.   
 

 The Planning Officer informed Members that the agent had not attended the meeting 
to address the Committee. A suggestion that item be deferred so as to provide 
Members a further opportunity to ask agent some questions was noted.    

 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  2 October 2017 
 

5 
 

Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion to defer item to another meeting so that the applicant 
or agent be invited. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Kay and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


